

FILED  
June 4, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

APPEAL NO. 72059-7-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

(Whatcom County Court Case No. 11-2-00248-5)

---

**ANTHONY DICKERSON AND JULIA DICKERSON, husband and wife and the marital community composed thereof; J.D., a minor child, by and through her Guardian Ad Litem, ANTHONY DICKERSON; and THE ESTATE OF JILLIAN ROSE DICKERSON, by and through its Administratrix, JULIA DICKERSON,**  
**Respondents,**

**v.**

**C. SHAYNE MORA, M.D.; BELLINGHAM OBSTETRIC & GYNECOLOGIC ASSOCIATES, P.S., a Washington Corporation; and PEACEHEALTH dba ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL, a Washington Non-profit corporation,**  
**Appellants.**

---

**Amended Respondents' Brief**

---

Douglas R. Shepherd, WSBA #9514  
Bethany C. Allen, WSBA #41180  
Shepherd and Abbott  
2011 Young Street, Ste. 202  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
(360) 733-3773

David Strout, WSBA #9421  
Bush Strout & Kornfeld, LLP  
601 Union Street  
Suite 5000  
Seattle, WA 98101-2373  
(206) 292-2110

---

June 4, 2015

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Dr. Holmgren recommended serial ultrasounds for Julia Dickerson’s unborn twins. .... 1

    B. Unfortunately, Dr. Mora ignored Dr. Holmgren’s recommendation, but after Ms. Dickerson presented in distress, he instructed PeaceHealth to perform a non-stress test..... 2

    C. Unfortunately, PeaceHealth failed to perform a non-stress test. .... 2

    D. Peacehealth inaccurately told Dr. Mora that Ms. Dickerson and her babies were well. .... 3

    E. Six days later, an ultrasound disclosed severe TTTS: one twin died, the other is severely impaired. .... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY: Motions & Orders in Limine ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The standard of review is abuse of discretion..... 7

    B. The Dickersons’ Motions in Limine properly sought to simplify the trial and to resolve evidentiary issues, but PeaceHealth violated eight of Judge Uhrig’s Orders in Limine in the presence of the jury..... 8

        1. PeaceHealth violated the Court’s Order on MIL 17 and MIL 18, which prohibited PeaceHealth from attributing fault to the Dickersons. .... 9

        2. PeaceHealth violated the Court’s Order on MIL 31, which prohibited PeaceHealth from characterizing PeaceHealth Nurse Wahl. .... 12

        3. PeaceHealth violated the Court’s Order on MIL 56, which prohibited PeaceHealth from offering testimony or argument, inference or suggestion, that Julia Dickerson was not an obstetrics patient on February 6, 2008. .... 15

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 4. PeaceHealth violated the Court’s Order on MIL 57, which prohibited PeaceHealth from offering any “expert” testimony or argument, inference or suggestion, that Julia Dickerson’s reason for seeking healthcare on February 6, 2008 was unrelated to her concerns for the health of her unborn twins.....               | 17 |
| 5. PeaceHealth violated the Court’s Order on MIL 58, which prohibited PeaceHealth from offering any “expert” testimony, argument, inference or suggestion, that PeaceHealth’s safety policies and procedures were not applicable to the care it provided to Julia Dickerson and her unborn twins on February 6, 2008..... | 18 |
| 6. PeaceHealth violated the Court’s Order on MIL 7, prohibiting PeaceHealth from eliciting testimony that the Dickersons’ witnesses were lying.....   | 20 |
| 7. PeaceHealth violated the Court’s Order on MIL 25, which prohibited PeaceHealth from offering evidence or argument, inference or suggestion, that the Dickersons’ request for compensation or money judgment should be compared to winning the lottery or a windfall or other similar charged comparisons.....          | 22 |
| 8. PeaceHealth violated the Court’s Order on PeaceHealth’s MIL 6, which prohibited counsel from arguing the golden rule.....  | 23 |
| C. PeaceHealth engaged in misconduct when it repeatedly violated the trial court’s unchallenged Orders in Limine.....   | 24 |
| D. This Court should reject PeaceHealth’s technical (and technically incorrect) arguments and affirm the New Trial Order .....  | 25 |
| E. The Court should affirm the Sanctions Order, which is well supported by the record.....  | 29 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 30 |

## APPENDICES

|                 |  |
|-----------------|--|
| Appendix A..... | RAP 10.3(a)(6)                               |
| Appendix B..... | CR 59(a)(2)                                  |
| Appendix C..... | Dec of Shepherd Re:<br>Expert Fees and Costs |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Supreme Court**

*Fenimore v. Drake Constr. Co.*, 87 Wn.2d 85,  
549 P.2d 483 (1976) .....8

*Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.*, 156 Wn.2d 677,  
132 P.3d 115 (2006) .....7, 28

*Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp.*,  
122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....29, 30

*State v. Hawkins*, 181 Wn.2d 170, 332 P.3d 408 (2014) ...7

*State v. Kelley*, 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984).....8

*State v. Smith*, 189 Wash. 422, 65 P.2d 1075 (1937) .....8

*Teter v. Deck*, 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012).....7, 25, 28

**Washington State Court of Appeals**

*A.C. v. Bellingham Sch. Dist.*, 125 Wn.App. 511,  
105 P.3d 400 (Div. 1, 2004).....9

*Joy v. Depart Labor & Indus.*, 170 Wn.App. 614,  
285 P.3d 187 (Div. 2, 2012).....25

*Kuhn v. Schnall*, 155 Wn.App. 560,  
228 P.3d 828 (Div. 1, 2010).....27

*Miller v. Kenny*, 180 Wn.App. 772,  
325 P.3d 278 (Div. 1, 2014).....27

*State v. Fedorov*, 181 Wn.App. 187,  
324 P.3d 784 (Div. 1, 2014).....24

**Courts of Other Jurisdiction**

*Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Natural Beverage Distributors*,  
69 F.3d 337 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir., Cal. 1995).....25

*Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Curatolo*,  
990 N.E.2d 491 (Ind.App. 2013) .....30

*Taylor v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.*, 130 Ariz. 516,  
637 P.2d 726 (Ariz. 1981).....25

**Rules and Statutes**

RAP 10.3(a)(6) .....24

CR 59(a)(2) .....25
